UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2231941093 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 11/15/2022 10:49 AM Pg: 1 of 16

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Christyl Marsh

Cohen, Salk & Hoffman, P.C.

630 Dundee Road, Suite 120
Northbrook, [linois 60062

AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
First Eagle Bank

1201 West Madison Street

Chicago, llinois 60607

Attn: Faruk Daudbasic

¢ e WREU flf 05 Pr
§161795  THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD *{ODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as this
“Modification Agreement”ymadeas of October 4, 2022, by and among ADAMS STREET LLC, an
Hlinois limited liability company. ¢Borrower™), DAVID L. CHASE (“Chase”), GREGORY
BUSEMAN (a/k/a Greg Buseman) (“Buseman”), TODD MILLER (“Miller”), WILLIAM H.
EASOM (“Easom™), EASOM FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an lllinois limited
partnership (“Liasom Partnership™), ana BEG ENTERPRISES LLC, an Illinois limited Lability
company (“BCG™) (each a “Guarantor,”™ and-collectively, the “Guarantois™) (Borrower and
Guarantors are hercinafter each sometimes ‘individuaily referred to as an “Qbligor™ and are
collectively referred to as the *Qbligors™ and FIRST EAGLE BANK (“Lender™).

WITNESSE“Qd:

WHEREAS, Lender previously extended to Borrower the principal amount of One Million
and 00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) (such loan, as extended; ienewed, amended, modified,
refinanced, restated, consolidated or replaced from time to time, the”L zan™), and to evidence the
Loan, Borrower executed and delivered to Lender that certain promissory note dated as of February
28,2014 in the original principal amount of $1,000,000.00 executed by Bosrower.in favor of Lender
(such note, as extended, renewed, amended, modified, refinanced, restated, cor.solidated or replaced
from time to time, the “Note™), which Note is secured by the following documeris it following
documents and any and all other instruments executed by any Obligor, as modified, restated or
replaced from time to time, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “L.oan Docuniens”™):

(1) mortgage, security agreement, assignment of leases and rents and fixture filing dated
as of February 28, 2014, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office™), as Document No. 1408433127 (the
“Muortgage™ on property commonly known as 1532-36 and 1538 W. Adams Street,
Chicago, Illinois, and legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part
hereof (the “Premises™);

(i) assignment of leases and rents dated as of February 28, 2014 made by Borrower in
favor of Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 1408433128
(the *Asgsignmeni o Renis™);

BAS/FER/1532WA dams/Mod3/ ThirdMod



UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iity  amended and testated guaranty of payment dated as of March 1, 2015 made by
Chase, Michaei J. Galiagher (“Gallagher”™), Buseman, Milier, Easom, Easom
Partnership and BGC (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to as the “Original
Gugtantors™) in favor of Lender (the “2015 Guaraniy™);

(iv)  environmental indemnity agreement dated as of February 28, 2014 made by
Borrower and Original Guarantors in favor of Lender;

(v}  subordination and attornment agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, by and
among Borrower, Chase and Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document
No. 1402433129;

(vi) ~an amended and restated consolidated security agreement dated January 21, 2021
made by and between Easom, as pledgor, and Lender, as lendet: and

(vii)  cerfificaie of représentations, warranttes and covenants dated as of February 28, 2014
made by Borrower and Original Guarantors in favor of Lender.

WHERFEAS, the Lozo was previously modified puesuant to that certain modification
agreement dated March 1, 2015 (the “First Modification™) made by and among Borrower, Original
Guarantors and Lender, recorded inthe Recorder’s Office as Document No. 1511122003, whereby
among other modifications, (i) the principal amount of the Note was increased to $1,500,000.00, (ii)
the interest rate charged on the Note was daccreased to 5% per annum, and (iii) the maturity date of
the Note was extended to March 1, 2020. Concurrent with the execution of the First Modification,
Borrower also executed and delivered to Lenderan amended and restated promissory note in the
original principal amount of $1,500,000.00 in replacément of and substation for the Note (the “First
Amended Note™).

WHEREAS, the Loan was previously modified pursuast t that certain second modification
agreement 1o loan decuments dated March 1, 2020 {the “Secona Metlification™ made by and among
Borrower, Criginal Guaraniors and Lender, whereby among other taodifications, (i) the interest rate
charged on the Note was decreased to 4.75% per annum, and (ii} the maturity date of the Note was
extended to March 1, 2025.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain member interest purchase 4greement dated
September 27, 2019, by and among Gallagher, Easom and BCG, Gallagher sold {115 membership
interest in BCG to Easom; and

WHEREAS, Obligors are desirous of (i} increasing the principal sum of the First Amended
Note to §1,842,000.00, and (ii) releasing the guaranty of Gallagher, and Lender is willing to consent
to such increase, provided (I) the interest rate charged on the First Amended Note is increased to
5.35% per annum, and (II) certain other changes are made to the Loan.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutoal promises of the parttes hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a valid, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage) and that the execution of this
Modification Agreement will not impair the lien of said Mortgage and that there is no existing
second mortgage or other liens subsequent to the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender that will not
bie paid in fiill anid weleased concuirently herewith (foF breach of which conditions; or &ither of theim, -

BAS/FEB/1532WAdams/Mad3/ThirdMod 2



2231941093 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Modification Agreement shall not take effect and shall be void), IT IS AGREED AS
FOLLOWS:

l. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. As of the date hereof, the total outstanding principal balance of the First Amended
Note is $1,227,685.28. Concurrent with the execution of this Modification Agreement, the Borrower
shall execute and deliver to Lender a second amended and restated promissory note of even date
herewith in the principal amount of One Million Eight Hundred Forty-Two Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($1,842,000.00), payable to the order of Lender on March 1, 2025, in replacement of and
substitution for the First Amended Note (such note, as extended, renewed, amended, modified,
refinanced restated, consolidated or replaced from time to time, the “Second Amended Note™). Each
reference in tYie Loan Documents to the term “Note” shall hereafter be deemed to be a reference to
the Second Aineaded Note.

3. The Moeiteage is hereby modified as follows:

a. Tne first sentence of Recital paragraph A is amended and restated in its
entirety to read as follows:

“Mortgagee has agiced to loan to Mortgagor the principal amount of One
Million Eight Hundred ) Forty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,842,000.00) (such loar, as extended, renewed, amended, modified,
refinanced, restated, consolidatzd or replaced from time to time, the “Loan™).
The Loan shall be evidenced by 4 ¢ertain Second Amended and Restated
Promissory Note dated as of October 4, 2022 (such note, as extended,
renewed, amended, modified, refinanced. cestated, consolidated or replaced
from time to time, the “Note™) made by Morgzgor and payable to Mortgagee
in the principal amount of the Loan plus interes? thereon, and due on March
1, 2025 (“Maiurity [Jate”), except as may be aceclerated pursuant to the
terms hereof or of the Note or any other Loan Docurient (as defined in the
Note).”

b. The is'added new paragraph 37(n):

“n.  CROSS-DEFAULT. An Event of Default shall be deemeci to have
occurred hereunder if Mortgagor fails to comply with or to perform any otlier
term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other agreement
between Mortgagee and Mortgagor or if Mortgagor or any Related Party
defaults under any loan, extension of credit, security agreement, purchase or
sales agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or
person that may materially affect any of Mortgagor’s property or
Mortgagor’s ability to repay the Note or perform Mortgagor’s obligation
under the Note or any of the related documents.”

4. The Assignment of Rents is hereby modified as follows:
a. Recitals paragraph A on page 1 is amended and restated in its entirety to read
as follows:

BAS/EFEB/1532W A dams/Mod3/ThirdMod 3



2231941093 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Assignee has agreed to loan to Assignor the principal amount of One
Mitiion  Eight Hundred Forty-Two Thousand and 00/100  Dollars
($1,842,000.00} (such loan, as extended, renewed, amended, modified,
refinanced, restated, consolidated or replaced from time to time, the “Loan™).
Assignot {s executing a certain Second Amended and Restated Promissory
Note dated as of Octaber 4, 2022 (such nole, as extended, renewed, amended,
modified, refinanced, restated, consolidated or replaced from time to time,
the “Note”) payable to the order of Assignee to evidence the Loan.”

D. The foilowing is added as new paragraph 20:

“20.  CROSS-DEFAULT. An Event of Default shall be deemed to have
occurred hereunder if Assignor fails to comply with or to perform any other
tecm, obligation, covenant or condition contained in any other agreement
Letwean Assignor and Assignee or if Assignor or any Related Party defaults
Tider ary loan. exiension of credie] sEcOrity ndrcsment, irchase or sales
agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person
that may materially affect any of Assignor’s property or Assignor’s ability to
repay the NoteGrpetform Assignor’s obligation under the Note or any of the
related documents/

5. Concurrent with the execution of this Modification Agreement, Lender shall release
Gallagher from his obligations under the 2015 Guaranty,

6. Concurrent with the execution and delivery of this Modification Agreement, the
Guarantors shall execute and deliver to Lender a second amended and restated guaranty of payment
of even date herewith, guaranteeing the repayment ol the modified and increased Loan, in
replacement of and substitution for the 2015 Guaranty (such guaranty, as modified, restated or
replaced from time to time, the “Amended Guaranty™).

7 ’T‘L
L LN EA)

U s T l_ RO B e
arall ._,Uvuumum aic lul.uU)’ d.lllUlh.leu Lo SeCus wE ("Ullgal.lo“b and Lacilties

evidenced by the Second Amended Note, the Amended Guaranty and thisModification Agreement.
Each reference in the Loan Documents to the term “Loan” shall hereatier mean that certain
$1,842,000.00 term loan made by Lender to Borrower and evidenced by the Sepond Amcnded Note.
Each reference in the Loan Documents to the term “Maturity Date™ or the “Maturiny™ of the Note or
Loan shall hereafter mean March 1, 2025.

8. Except for the modifications stated herein, the Second Amended Note, the-Amended
Guaranty and the other Loan Documents are not otherwise changed, modified or amended. Except as
expressly provided herein, the Second Amended Note, the Amended Guaranty and the other Loan
Documents and each other instrument or agreement delivered by any Obligor to or for the benefit of
Lender in connection with the Loan evidenced by the Second Amended Note shall remain in full
force and effect in accordance with their respective terms and the execution and delivery of this
Modification Agreement shall not operate to waive any rights or remedics that Lender may have
with respect to the Second Amended Note, the Amended Guaranty and the other Loan Documents,
to forgive or waive any violation, default or breach under the Second Amended Note, the Amended
Guaranty or any of the other Loan Document, or to obligate Lender in any manner to make any
further extensions of credit other than as expressly set forth herein.

BAS/FER/15332WAdams/Mod 3/ ThirdMod 4



2231941093 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Contemporaneously with the execution of this Modification Agreement by Lender,
Obligors shall pay to Lender a non-refundable modification fee in the amount set forth on the toan
modification closing statement of even date herewith, plus all of Lender’s attorneys’ fees incurred in
connection with the negotiation and documentation of the agreements contained in this Modification
Agreement, all recording fees and charges, title insurance charges and premiums, appraisal fees, and
all other expenses, charges, costs and fees necessitated by or otherwise relating to this Modification
Agreement (the “Additional Fees™). If any of the Additional Fees are not paid at the time this
Modification Agreement is executed by Lender, such Additional Fees shall be paid by Obligors
within five (5) days after written demand therefor by Lender, and if not timely paid, they shall bear
interest from the date so incurred until paid at an annual rate equal to the Default Rate (as defined in
the Second Amended Note).

[0. ~The Premises described in the Mortgage shall remain in all events subject to the lien,
charge or encamorance of the Mortgage, and nothing herein contained, and nothing done pursuant
hereto, shall alfecror be construed to affect the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, or the
priority thereof over snv other liens, charges, or encumbrances or conveyances, or, except as
expressly provided hercin, to release or affect the liability of any party or parties whomsoever may
now or hereafter be liable under or on account of the Second Amended Note, the Mortgage, the
Assignment of Rents and/or the Security Agreement, nor shall anything herein contained or done in
pursuance thereof affect or be construed to affect any other security or instrument, if any, held by
Lender as security for or evidence uf iiie aforesaid indebtedness.

11, This Modification Agreerizut shall extend to and be binding upon each of the
Obligors and their respective heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and
shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

12, Each Obligor hereby ratifies and coniixrs his or its respective obligations and
liabilities under the Second Amended Note, the Amended Griraranty and the other Loan Documents,
as heteby amended, and the liens and security interest created t'iereby, and acknowledge thathe or it
have no defenses, claims or set-offs against the enforcement by-L.¢nder of their respective obliga-
tions and liabilities under the Second Amended Note, the Amendad (Guaranty and the other Loan
Documents, as so amended.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing paragraph, each Guaranior hereby further
represents and warrants to the Lender with the intent that the Lender rely thercon, as follows with
regard to the Guaranty, as is concurrently herewith being amended and restated: (a} the Amended
Guaranty is in full force and effect and is binding and enforceable against the Guarantor in
accordance with its terms; (b) the Guarantor irrevocably consents and agrees to the Borrower’s
execution and delivery of the Second Amended Note and this Modification Agreement; (c) the
liability of the Guarantor to the Lender under the Amended Guaranty shall in no way be affected,
modified, altered, or discharged in any fashion by the Borrower’s execution, delivery or performance
of the Amended Note and this Modification Agreement; and (d) the Guarantor does not possess any
claims, defenses, offsets, or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Amended Guaranty as of
the date hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and counterclaims, whether known or
unknown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is unconditionally liable under the
Amended Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all present and future indebtedness and all
other obligations described therein.

BAS/FEB/1332Wadams/Mod3/ ThirdMod 5



2231941093 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13, This Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the Staic of Hlinois {exclusive of choice of law principles), including all
matters of construction, validity and performance.

(4. This Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the aforesaid modification and shall not be amended or modified in any way except
by a document in writing exccuted by all of the parties thereto.

5. This Modification Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and ail of which together shall be one agreement.

16 Lender’s consent to this Modification Agreement shall be subject to Lender {or
Lender’s nominee) having received the following in a form and substance acceptable to Lender on or
before October 14,2022 (the “Muodifivation Teymination Date™):

o (@) L Anendorsement to Chisago Title Tnsurance Company Loan Policy No. 1401
008961105 D2 (inz: “Tiile Poliey”) which (i) amends the description of the Mortgage insured

under the Title Folicy to include this Modification Agreement, (i1) amends the description of
the Assignment of Renis o include this Modification Agreement, (ii1) extends the effective
date of the Title Policy to/the date of the recording of this Modification Agreement, (iv)
includes no additional excepiinis to title other than those that have been approved in writing
by Lender, (v) states that all reei estate taxes and assessments applicable to the Premises
which are due and payable as of the'Cate of such endotsement have been paid in full, and (vi)

increases the amount of insurance to $7,842,000.00;
(b) The Second Amended Note 20d Amended Guaranty; and
(¢) Such other documents as Lender niay reasonably require.

The Obligors’ failure to deliver the aforementioned documments.and. items to Lender on or
before the Modification Termination Date shall, at the option of Leader, result in this Modification

Agreement (including all agreements and waivers of Lender containad Yzrein) being null and void.

17.  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, 2ACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY AGRELS THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IMNCONNECTION
WITH THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED-AND DETERMINED ONLY
IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF CCOK; STATE
OF ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT i WHICH
LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT [T MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS
BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TG THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND
LENDER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY
ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR
WITHRESPECT TC THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR TN ANY - WAY CONNECTED
WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER
BAS/FEBR/1532WAdams/Mod3/ThirdMod 6



2231941093 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WITH RESPECT TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION
RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER
ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY
AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT
ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUTED MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF
THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TG THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO

TRIAL BY JURY.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

BAS/FER/L532WAdams/Mod3/ThirdMod 7



2231941093 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as

of the date first above written.

Barrower:

Guarantors:

&ﬁdlfﬁV Uﬂ/&

Todd Miller, individually

BCG Enterprises LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By:

Davi%, manager

Lender:

BAS/FEB/1532WAdams/Mod3/ThirdMod

Adams Street LLC. an lllinois limited
liability company

DavidfERase. Manager

Gregory Buseman (a'k/a Greg Buseman)
individually

William H. Easom, individually
Easom Family Limited Partnership, an
Illinois limited partnership

By . Easom Enterprises, Inc., an lllinois
sorporation, its sole general partner

By~ .
william H. Easom, President

First Eagle Bank

Name: Faruk Daudbasic

Title: Senior Vice President




F

2231941093 Page: 9 of 16

JNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the indersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as

of the date first above written.

Borrower:

Guarsntzs:

|
David L. Chase, inciviiually

Todd Miller, individually |

i
BCG Enterprises|LLC, an Illinois ]imit\cd
liability company

By:

David L. Chase, manager

i

Lender:

1

BAS/FEB/ 332 Waans/Med 3 Thind M

Adams Strest LILC, an lHlincis limited
liability company

By:

David L. Chase, Manager

Gregory Buseman (a/k/a Greg Buseman},
individually

Fasom Family Limited Partnership, an
1llinois limited parmership

By, _Easom Enterprises, Inc., an [linois
sorperation, its sole gengral partner

By:

william H. Essom, President
First Eagle Bank

By:

MWame: Faruk Daudbasic

Title: Senior Vice President




2231941093 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that David L. Chase, the sole manager of Adams Street LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed,
sealed and delivered the said instrument as such manager of said limited liability company, as his
own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability company,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

S

Giveptinder my hand and notarial seal as ofthls {,, d y ofg& \Qﬁf‘«w”(

\ /) MN{#%&P}*’PTTEHE
e 5 e . o |
Pl §“OFFICIAL SEAL®

Faruk Daudbasic
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS &

My Commission Expires 07/01/2025

My Commission Expires:_ " . i

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for.seid County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that David L. Chase personally appearzd before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purpm thc rein state

Given under my hand and notarial seal as Ofthl%g\l dd\. Gl ) ixux .202

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

LT

SSFHTCIAL SEALS
Faruk Daudbasic 3
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 3
My Commission Expiras 07}01[2@25 g

e R R o P A P

BAS/FEB/ 532WAdams/Mod VT hirdad 9



2231941093 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF [LLINO(S )
) 33
COUNTY OF COOK )

i, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Gregory Buseman personally appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein stated,

: - W : - R A | I
Given under my hand and notarial seal asofthis &y davof TS B~ 2022
o T,

{ ' AN
S S

N ——
Nmaw [’uhilf

My cOmmissio:‘P;;pires:'ﬂ\\zg/ $ " “OFFICIAL SEAL”
% v

[ N PR o W
IdiUI\ uuuuua:sl.
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIZ f.

i_.;-»

,

STATE OF [LLINOTS 3 o i Conmisen Bees7/1 12025:
COUNTY OF COOK ?

I, the undersigned, a Notary Tublic in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Todd Miller persenally appeared before me this day and subscribed his
name to the foregoing instrument for the wscs and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and notarlal seal asof this Z’Ty\day of O l \J"é £, 2022

C‘:-:“: & o f.f‘"g #’L AA/

I N‘f,un v Public

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
Cheryl L. Parks
Notary Public, $tate of lllinols
My Commission Expires 12/23/23
--mmm@gewlmﬁ

My Commission Expires? gy nbi o2 5, o528

STATE OF [LLINOIS )
)  SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aloresaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that William H. Easom personally appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this day of , 2022.

“”Notar“y Public

My Commiission Expires:

BAS/FEBR/I532WAdams/Moed3/ ThirdMod 10



2231941093 Page: 12 of 16

WJNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF CODK )

S8

1, the undersigned, a Notary Puplic in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Gregory Buseman personally appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument forlthe uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and notariyl seal as of this day of , 2022,

My Cormmisston Fabires:

Notary Public

STATE OF ll,,LWJ,OIS

COUNTY OF CUPK

)
) 88
y

: i
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERT IF Y that Todd Miller pe-sonally appeared before me this day and subscribed his
name to the ﬁ)rt.gclmg instrument for the|uses and purposes therein stated.

Given undé:r my hand and notarig) seal a3 o1 this day of , 2022

|

i
H

. ;Jot":y Public

My Commission E;'x'pires:

WISLENSIN

STATE OF ﬁ:l:]ﬂf)‘]““{ )
By AN

COUNTY OF cupﬁ )

I, the undersigned, a Notary P

S8

E
uhlic in and for said County in the State afoiesiid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that William H. Easem personally appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for|the uses and purposes therein stated.

Given unde‘n’ my hand and notacial seal as of this k%hday of DC{"D@CF , 2022,

My Commission Expires:, CS[?_%’ { 20

BASFERA S32WA damaMoed W ThirdMod

“‘una””

e ant?

s «‘?“‘NAM !4’3\
5l SE
Notary Public i ROTARLY
:. + e & ST
L T .f:)UEBL\C’
’&#‘? -». .........
! 10 ﬁz}fé (Jf:'\ﬂjEEifbix



2231941093 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that William H. Easom, the President of Eason Enterprises, Inc., an Itlinois corporation, the
sole general partner of Easom Family Limited Partnership, an [llinois limited partnership, who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the
said instreiment as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited
partnetsnig, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given-under my hand and notarial seal as of this dayof . 2022,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 55
COUNTY OF COOK )

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for szid County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that David L. Chase personally known to me as mznager of BCG Enterprises LLC, an
Hlinois limited liability company, and personally known to me te e the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such mansger of said limited liability
company, pursuant to authotity given by the members of said limited liakility company, as his own
and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited liaki!ity company, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of th|s LS day of _ 0 LL‘?\“‘* -, 2022,

e

My Commission Expires: M}E h).{f’_‘;

U ; ;
$ NOTARY pyg; fudbavlc

TATE oF gy, '
Commls% on Expimﬂ {JM}I ,;;{?é% §

BAS/FERA332W Adams/Mod 3/ ] hirdMod 11



2231941093 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that William H. Easom, the President of Eason Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois corporation, the
sole general partner of Easom Family Limited Partnership, an [llinois limited partnership, who
is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered
the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
limitea pacenership, for the uses and purposes therein set furlﬂ.

fz Y
Giveiider my hand and notarial seal as of this 1! day of ; 2022.

ﬂ,
(“

= .
: e

_ “~.._ Notary-Piiblic

" GFFICIAL SEAL

-

] -
=

My Commission Expires: N

vk Daudbasic %
1 Nmigrrpuauo. STATE OF ILU;g!ZSS
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) S My Commission Eﬂres 7_[ 025
) SS s s -
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that David L. Chase personally known to me as.ipiaager of BCG Enterprises LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to 'nsto be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this duy in person and acknowledged
that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such-mzaager of said limited liability
company, pursuant to authority given by the members of said limitec licbility company, as his own
and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said litnit<d liability company, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this day of _.2022.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

11



2231941093 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOJS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Faruk Daudbasic, a Senior Vice President of First Eagle Bank, personally known to me
to be the same petson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer appeared
before me this day in person and acknow]edged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as
his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said bank.

Given under my hand and notarial seal as of this-: / day of 67@4,0 zf!su.f‘ 2022.

TR Tt re = o B NS S

%  “OFFICIAL SEAL®

f#  Cheryl L. Parks |

piniviary Public, State of iifinols

Eﬁs;v Lommissicr: Expies 12/23/23 {i
SRS

G e ]
My Commission EXpires: . ¢ kg - JLE T

. _‘. : o7 r__,_,;/'l_ f/‘ s
] '7»# ﬁ?.{.{ . v ”ﬁg&ﬂ;‘l"_»é'ﬁ: o
" Notaty Publlc
;

BAS/FEB/1532WAdams/Mod3/ThirdMod 12



2231941093 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Premises

PINS: 17-17-106-023-0000, 17-17-106-024-0000, 17-17-106-025-0000
ADDRESSES: 1532 — 36 and 1538 W. Adams Street, Chicago, 1L 60607
PARCEL 1:

LOT 20 IN WALKER AND LAFLIN’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 IN CANAL TRUSTEES’
SUBDIVISIGN/@F THE WEST 1/2 AND THE WEST 12 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, TS¥NSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN CGOR COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 2:
LOTS 19, 21 AND THE WEST 3 FEET OF LOT 22 IN WALKER AND LAFLIN’S
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 IN CANAL TRUSTEES’ SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 AND

THE WEST 1/2 OF THENORTHEAST 1/'4OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE
14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BASFERA 332WAdams/Mod 1 ThirdMad 13



